HB 1588 Electric Vehicle Rural Infrastructure Program and Fund; created.
02/03/23 House: Tabled in Appropriations (12-Y 9-N)

Electric Vehicle Rural Infrastructure Program and Fund created. Creates the Electric Vehicle Rural Infrastructure Program and Fund
to assist private developers with non-utility costs associated with the installation of electric vehicle charging stations. The bill provides
that a private developer is eligible to receive grants of 70 percent of such non-utility costs for electric vehicle charging stations
installed in a city or county that meets the criteria of a distressed locality as provided in the bill and caps the total amount of grants

awarded in any fiscal year at.$25 million.

YEAS--Knight, Austin, Morefield, Davis, Bloxom, Brewer, Marshall, Hodges, Coyner, Wyatt, Wampler, Torian--12.

NAYS--Sickles, Plum, Bulova, Carr, McQuinn, Krizek, Hayes, Reid, Rasoul--9.

NOT VOTING--Fariss--1.

Eligibility
Population
City <1470/sq. mile
County <160/sq. mile
Unemployment >3%
Poverty >10%
Pop. per
Locality Name Square Mile  Poverty
Allegheny County 34.1 13.30%
Covington City 1,049 17.40%

Unemployment Senator(s) Delegate(s)

4.90% Deeds Austin
'6.85% Deeds Austin



Highland County
Staunton City
Giles County
Pulaski County
Northampton County
Accomack County
Surry County
Campbell County
Franklin County
Rockbridge County
Bath County
Buena Vista City
Wythe County
Carroll County
Smyth County
Amherst County

Prince Edward
County

Charlotte County
Halifax County
Appomattox County
Buckingham County
Page County

5.4
1,292.70
47

105.7
58

74.4
23.5
110.7
78.9

38

8
1,031.50
61.2
61.4

66

66.1

62.4
243
41.6
48.2
29

76.5

13.10%
12%

11.80%
13.50%
17.60%
16.20%
12.20%
10.90%
11.20%
10.20%
11.10%
15.10%
16.90%
14.60%
17.50%
12.40%

18.75
16.90%
16%
11.50%
16.80%
13.40%

3.20%
4.50%
5.20%
5.60%
6.10%
5.00%
4.55%
4.45%
4.15%
8.20%
6.15%
4.15%
5.60%
5.85%
5.05%
4.35%

5.05%
4.50%
5.45%
4.55%
5.70%
5.55%

Deeds

Hanger

Edwards
Hackworth

Lewis

Lewis

Lucas, Norment
Newman, Ruff
Stanley, Suetterlein
Deeds

Deeds

Deeds

Pillion, Suetterlein
Stanley, Suetterlein
Hackworth, Pillion

Peake

Peake

Ruff

Ruff, Stanley
Peake
Peake

Obenshain

Avoli

Avoli

Ballard

Ballard, March
Bloxom

Bloxom

Brewer

Byron, Edmunds, Fariss
Byron, W. Williams
Campbell
Campbell
Campbell
Campbell
Campbell
Campbell, O'Quinn
Campbell, Walker

Edmunds
Edmunds
Edmunds
Fariss
Fariss
Gilbert



'Essex County
Middlesex County

King and Queen
County

Norton City

Lee County

Scott County

Wise County
Martinsville City
Pittsylvania County

Henry County
Floyd County
Louisa County
Craig County
Charles City County
Buchanan County
Tazewell County
Bland County
Russell County
Grayson County
Bristol City

Galax City
Washington County

41.2
81.5

21
493.1
50.9
40.3
89.6

1,230.80

62.4

133.2
40.6
75.9
14.9
37
40.5
77.9
17.5
54.4
34.7
1337.8
815.9
96.1

111.50%

13%

14.10%

120.40%

25.10%
19.60%
19.20%
19.90%
13.10%

17%

12.10%
10%

11.50%
11.40%
23.90%
19.60%
14.40%
18.40%
17.60%
18.40%
21%

13.30%

'5.20%

3.80%

3.95%

5.45%
5.20%
4.20%
6.05%
7.45%
4.85%

5.45%
3.75%
3.90%
4.10%
5%

7.45%
5.95%
4.15%
5.35%
4.25%
5.60%
5.456%
4.55%

McDougle
McDougle

.Norment
Hackworth

Pillion

‘Pillion
Hackworth, Pillion
Stanley

Ruff, Stanley

Stanley
Suetterlein
Peake, Reeves
Newman
McClellan
Hackworth
Hackworth
Hackworth
Hackworth
Pillion
Pillion
Stanley

Pillion

Hodges
Hodges

Hodges
Kilgore

‘Kilgore

Kilgore

Kilgore, Wampler
L. Adams

L. Adams, Marshall

L. Adams, Marshall, W.
Williams

March

McGuire
McNamara
McQuinn
Morefield
Morefield
Morefield
Morefield, Wampler
O'Quinn

O'Quinn

O'Quinn

O'Quinn, Wampler



;Caroline County 558.6 10.90% 4.95% ‘McDougle 'Ransone

Richmond county ~ ,46.6 116.90%  :3.90% ‘McDougle Ransone
Northumberland

County 61.8 13.10% 5.30% McDougle Ransone
Lancaster County ~ :81.9 12%  580%  McDougle Ransone
‘Westmoreland

County 80.6 15.10% 4.65% McDougle, Stuart Ransone
Dinwiddie County 55.5 11.90% 4.80% Morrissey, Ruff ‘Taylor
Patrick County §36.5 14.30% 5.10% ‘Stanley W. Williams
Southampton County 30 14.10% 3.75% Cosgrove, Lucas  Wachsmann
.Franklin City 088.3 19.60% e6.1 0% Cosgrove, Lucas ;Wachsmann
Greensville County 38.6 124.40% 5% Lucas Wachsmann
Sussex County 221 19.50% 4.55% Lucas Wachsmann
Emporia City 835.2 21.10% 7.95% Lucas Wachsmann
Brunswick County 28 21.30% 6.25% Lucas, Ruff Wachsmann
Lunenburg County  27.6 18.70% 4.15% Ruff Wachsmann, Wright
Dickenson County  42.7 22% 6.40% Hackworth Wampler
Cumberland County 32.5 14.80% 4.50% Peake Wright
Mecklenburg County 48.5 15.70% 5.40% Ruff Wright

Nottoway County 49.8 21% 3.85% Ruff Wright



SB 779 State Air Pollution Control Board; motor vehicle emissions standards.

01/17/23 Senate: Passed by indefinitely in Agriculture, Conservation and Natural Resources (8-Y 7-N)

State Air Pollution Control Board; motor vehicle emissions standards. Repeals the requirement that the State Air
Pollution Control Board implement a low-emissions and zero-emissions vehicle program for motor vehicles with a model
year of 2025 and later. The bill prohibits the Board from adopting or enforcing any model year standards related to control
of emissions from new motor vehicles or new motor vehicle engines, including low-emission vehicle and zero-emission
vehicle standards pursuant to the federal Clean Air Act and prohibits the Commonwealth from requiring any new motor
vehicle or new motor vehicle engine to be certified as compliant with model year standards related to the control of
emissions adopted by California for which a waiver has been granted pursuant to the federal Clean Air Act.

YEAS--Petersen, Marsden, Lewis, Mason, McClellan, Favola, Morrissey, Hashmi--8.

NAYS--Hanger, Ruff, Obenshain, Stuart, Stanley, Suetterlein, Hackworth--7.



