HB 1588 Electric Vehicle Rural Infrastructure Program and Fund; created.

02/03/23 House: Tabled in Appropriations (12-Y 9-N)

Electric Vehicle Rural Infrastructure Program and Fund created. Creates the Electric Vehicle Rural Infrastructure Program and Fund to assist private developers with non-utility costs associated with the installation of electric vehicle charging stations. The bill provides that a private developer is eligible to receive grants of 70 percent of such non-utility costs for electric vehicle charging stations installed in a city or county that meets the criteria of a distressed locality as provided in the bill and caps the total amount of grants awarded in any fiscal year at \$25 million.

YEAS--Knight, Austin, Morefield, Davis, Bloxom, Brewer, Marshall, Hodges, Coyner, Wyatt, Wampler, Torian--12.

NAYS--Sickles, Plum, Bulova, Carr, McQuinn, Krizek, Hayes, Reid, Rasoul--9.

NOT VOTING--Fariss--1.

Elig	ibility
Population	
City	<1470/sq. mile
County	<160/sq. mile
Unemployment	>3%
Poverty	>10%

Locality Name	Pop. per Square Mile	Poverty	Unemployment	Senator(s)	Delegate(s)
Allegheny County	34.1	13.30%	4.90%	Deeds	Austin
Covington City	1,049	17.40%	6.85%	Deeds	Austin

Highland County	5.4	13.10%	3.20%	Deeds	Avoli
Staunton City	1,292.70	12%	4.50%	Hanger	Avoli
Giles County	47	11.80%	5.20%	Edwards	Ballard
Pulaski County	105.7	13.50%	5.60%	Hackworth	Ballard, March
Northampton County	58	17.60%	6.10%	Lewis	Bloxom
Accomack County	74.4	16.20%	5.00%	Lewis	Bloxom
Surry County	23.5	12.20%	4.55%	Lucas, Norment	Brewer
Campbell County	110.7	10.90%	4.45%	Newman, Ruff	Byron, Edmunds, Fariss
Franklin County	78.9	11.20%	4.15%	Stanley, Suetterlein	Byron, W. Williams
Rockbridge County	38	10.20%	8.20%	Deeds	Campbell
Bath County	8	11.10%	6.15%	Deeds	Campbell
Buena Vista City	1,031.50	15.10%	4.15%	Deeds	Campbell
Wythe County	61.2	16.90%	5.60%	Pillion, Suetterlein	Campbell
Carroll County	61.4	14.60%	5.85%	Stanley, Suetterlein	Campbell
Smyth County	66	17.50%	5.05%	Hackworth, Pillion	Campbell, O'Quinn
Amherst County	66.1	12.40%	4.35%	Peake	Campbell, Walker
Prince Edward County	62.4	18.75	5.05%	Peake	Edmunds
Charlotte County	24.3	16.90%	4.50%	Ruff	Edmunds
Halifax County	41.6	16%	5.45%	Ruff, Stanley	Edmunds
Appomattox County	48.2	11.50%	4.55%	Peake	Fariss
Buckingham County	29	16.80%	5.70%	Peake	Fariss
Page County	76.5	13.40%	5.55%	Obenshain	Gilbert

Essex County	41.2	11.50%	5.20%	McDougle	Hodges
Middlesex County	81.5	13%	3.80%	McDougle	Hodges
King and Queen County	21	14.10%	3.95%	Norment	Hodges
Norton City	493.1	20.40%	5.45%	Hackworth	Kilgore
Lee County	50.9	25.10%	5.20%	Pillion	Kilgore
Scott County	40.3	19.60%	4.20%	Pillion	Kilgore
Wise County	89.6	19.20%	6.05%	Hackworth, Pillion	Kilgore, Wampler
Martinsville City	1,230.80	19.90%	7.45%	Stanley	L. Adams
Pittsylvania County	62.4	13.10%	4.85%	Ruff, Stanley	L. Adams, Marshall
Henry County	133.2	17%	5.45%	Stanley	L. Adams, Marshall, W. Williams
Floyd County	40.6	12.10%	3.75%	Suetterlein	March
Louisa County	75.9	10%	3.90%	Peake, Reeves	McGuire
Craig County	14.9	11.50%	4.10%	Newman	McNamara
Charles City County	37	11.40%	5%	McClellan	McQuinn
Buchanan County	40.5	23.90%	7.45%	Hackworth	Morefield
Tazewell County	77.9	19.60%	5.95%	Hackworth	Morefield
Bland County	17.5	14.40%	4.15%	Hackworth	Morefield
Russell County	54.4	18.40%	5.35%	Hackworth	Morefield, Wampler
Grayson County	34.7	17.60%	4.25%	Pillion	O'Quinn
Bristol City	1337.8	18.40%	5.60%	Pillion	O'Quinn
Galax City	815.9	21%	5.45%	Stanley	O'Quinn
Washington County	96.1	13.30%	4.55%	Pillion	O'Quinn, Wampler

Caroline County	58.6	10.90%	4.95%	McDougle	Ransone
Richmond county	46.6	16.90%	3.90%	McDougle	Ransone
Northumberland County	61.8	13.10%	5.30%	McDougle	Ransone
Lancaster County	81.9	12%	5.80%	McDougle	Ransone
Westmoreland County	80.6	15.10%	4.65%	McDougle, Stuart	Ransone
Dinwiddie County	55.5	11.90%	4.80%	Morrissey, Ruff	Taylor
Patrick County	36.5	14.30%	5.10%	Stanley	W. Williams
Southampton County	30	14.10%	3.75%	Cosgrove, Lucas	Wachsmann
Franklin City	988.3	19.60%	6.10%	Cosgrove, Lucas	Wachsmann
Greensville County	38.6	24.40%	5%	Lucas	Wachsmann
Sussex County	22.1	19.50%	4.55%	Lucas	Wachsmann
Emporia City	835.2	21.10%	7.95%	Lucas	Wachsmann
Brunswick County	28	21.30%	6.25%	Lucas, Ruff	Wachsmann
Lunenburg County	27.6	18.70%	4.15%	Ruff	Wachsmann, Wright
Dickenson County	42.7	22%	6.40%	Hackworth	Wampler
Cumberland County	32.5	14.80%	4.50%	Peake	Wright
Mecklenburg County	48.5	15.70%	5.40%	Ruff	Wright
Nottoway County	49.8	21%	3.85%	Ruff	Wright ,

SB 779 State Air Pollution Control Board; motor vehicle emissions standards.

01/17/23 Senate: Passed by indefinitely in Agriculture, Conservation and Natural Resources (8-Y 7-N)

State Air Pollution Control Board; motor vehicle emissions standards. Repeals the requirement that the State Air Pollution Control Board implement a low-emissions and zero-emissions vehicle program for motor vehicles with a model year of 2025 and later. The bill prohibits the Board from adopting or enforcing any model year standards related to control of emissions from new motor vehicles or new motor vehicle engines, including low-emission vehicle and zero-emission vehicle standards pursuant to the federal Clean Air Act and prohibits the Commonwealth from requiring any new motor vehicle or new motor vehicle engine to be certified as compliant with model year standards related to the control of emissions adopted by California for which a waiver has been granted pursuant to the federal Clean Air Act.

YEAS--Petersen, Marsden, Lewis, Mason, McClellan, Favola, Morrissey, Hashmi--8.

NAYS--Hanger, Ruff, Obenshain, Stuart, Stanley, Suetterlein, Hackworth--7.